

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS
OF WEST VIRGINIA
DOCKET NO. 22-848

SCA EFiled: May 15 2023
03:46PM EDT
Transaction ID 70016956

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

SISTERSVILLE TANK WORKS, INC., ROBERT N. EDWARDS, E. JANE PRICE,
individually and as Executor of the ESTATE OF ROBERT G. PRICE, DOUGLAS STEELE,
CAROL STEELE, GARY THOMAS SANDY, PEGGY SANDY,
REAGLE & PADDEN, INC. and DAVID C. PADDEN,
Respondents,

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON CERTIFIED QUESTION

(from the United States Court of Appeals For The Fourth Circuit, Case No. 20-2052)

Brent K. Kesner (WV Bar #2022)
bkesner@kesnerlaw.com
Ernest G. Hentschel, II (WV Bar #6066)
ehentschel@kesnerlaw.com
Kesner & Kesner, PLLC
112 Capitol Street
P. O. Box 2587
Charleston, WV 25329
Telephone: (304) 345-5200
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

QUESTION PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

A. Statement of Facts..... 1

B. Procedural History9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT13

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION14

ARGUMENT15

I. Standard of Review.....15

II. The Westfield Policies clearly and unambiguously require “bodily injury” caused by an “occurrence” during the policy period in order to trigger coverage.16

III. The “manifestation” trigger of coverage theory should be applied to claims of latent injury due to long term chemical exposure in West Virginia.17

IV. The District Court’s application of the “continuous trigger” theory was erroneous.23

V. West Virginia’s recognition of a cause of action for medical monitoring is irrelevant to the coverage issues here.26

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Abrams v. W. Va. Racing Comm'n,
164 W. Va. 315, 263 S.E.2d 103 (1980).....15

Aluise v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co., 218 W. Va. 498, 625 S.E.2d 260 (2005).....27

Am. States Ins. Co. v. Tanner, 211 W. Va. 160, 563 S.E.2d 825 (2002).....16

Ball v. Joy Techs., Inc., 958 F.2d 36 (4th Cir. 1991)12, 22, 24, 26

Bower v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp., 206 W. Va. 133, 522 S.E.2d 424 (1999).....26

Cherrington v. Erie Ins. Prop. & Cas. Co., 231 W. Va. 470, 745 S.E.2d 508 (2013)18

Citizens Ins. Co. of Am. v. Leiendecker, 962 S.W.2d 446 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998)17

Farmers & Mechs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Cook, 210 W. Va. 394, 557 S.E.2d 801 (2001).....16

Green v. Farm Bureau Mut. Auto Ins. Co., 139 W. Va. 475, 80 S.E.2d 424 (1954).....16

J.H. France Refractories v. Allstate Ins. Co., 534 Pa. 29 (1993)25

Light v. Allstate Ins. Co., 203 W. Va. 27, 506 S.E.2d 64 (1998).....15

Martinez v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co., 239 W. Va. 612, 803 S.E.2d 582 (2017).....15

Russell v. State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co., 188 W. Va. 81, 422 S.E.2d 803 (1992).....16

Schrillo Co. v. Hartford Accident & Indem. Co.,
181 Cal. App. 3d 766, 226 Cal. Rptr. 717 (Ct. App. 1986)16, 17

Shaver v. Ins. Co. of N. Am., 817 S.W.2d 654 (Mo. Ct. App. 1991)16

Simpson-Littman Const., Inc. v. Erie Ins. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co., No. CIV.A. 3:09-0240,
2010 WL 3702601, (S.D.W. Va. Sept. 13, 2010)..... 18-20

Smith v. Animal Urgent Care Inc., 208 W. Va. 664, 542 S.E. 2d 827 (2000).....18, 24, 26

Soliva v. Shand, Morahan & Co., 176 W. Va. 430, 345 S.E.2d 33 (1986)16

State Auto Property and Casualty Insurance Company v. H. E. Neumann Company,
2016 WL 5380925 (S.D. W. Va. Sept. 23, 2016).....12, 20, 21

U.S. Silica v. Ace Fire Underwriters Ins. Co., 2012 W. Va. Cir. LEXIS 444912, 25, 26

Westfield Ins. Co. v. Mitchell, 22 F. Supp. 3d 619 (S.D. W. Va. 2014)12, 19, 25

Wheeling Pittsburgh Corporation v. American Insurance Company,
2003 WL 23652106 (W. Va. Cir. Oct. 18, 2013) 12, 23-26

West Virginia Statutes and Rules

W.Va. Code 51-1A-115

W.Va. Code 51-1A-315

Rule 18 West Virginia Rules of Appellate Procedure14

Rule 20 West Virginia Rules of Appellate Procedure14, 15

CERTIFIED QUESTION PRESENTED

At what point in time does bodily injury occur to trigger insurance coverage for claims stemming from chemical exposure or other analogous harm that contributed to development of a latent illness. (JA 3)
